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Corporate Governance Report 

1. COMPANY  PHILOSOPHY ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Corporate Governance which has become the integral part of business operations encompasses the key elements 
such as integrity, transparency, fairness, and adoption of highest standards of business ethics to benefit the interest 
of the stakeholders. The Company has been practicing the principles of good Corporate Governance by adopting 
best global practices for corporate governance, disclosure standards while protecting the interests of stakeholders in 
every business decision. The Company endeavor to achieve high level of transparency, integrity and equity in all its 
operations, monitors continuously the developments in the areas of Corporate Governance to meet stakeholders 
aspirations and societal expectations. 

2. BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

a. Composition 

Company is managed by the Board of Directors, which formulates strategies, policies, and procedures and reviews 
its performance periodically. The Chairman,Krishakumar Somani is a Non-Executive Director. Mr. Bharat Somani is 
the Whole time Director of the Company and the only Executive Director on the Board. The business of the Company 
is carried on by the Managing Director under the overall supervision and control of the Board of Directors. There was 
no pecuniary relationship or transactions of the Non-Executive Directors vis-à-vis the Company during the year under 
review. 

b. The composition of Board and attendance of Directors: 

Attendance  

in  

Board  

Meetings 

Attendance in  

last AGM 

held on 

28/09/10 

Other 

Director- 

ships 

Committee 

Members  

(Chairman) 

Name (M/s) Status 

Held Attended Yes/No   

Krishnakumar Somani Chairman 

 

4 4 Yes   

Bharat Somai Whole Time Director 4 4 Yes - - 

VikramSomani Director 4 4 Yes - - 

GovindlalManasawala Director 4 4 Yes - - 

Mr. Krishnagopal Gupta Director 4 4 Yes - - 

 
 

c. Number of Board meetings 

The Board Meetings are held at least four times a year one for each quarter. Board of Directors met 4 times during 
the year 2010-11viz, 22nd April, 201028

th
 August, 2010, 16

th
 November 2010&18

th
 January’ 2011. The intervene 

period between two Board meetings was well within the maximum gap of four months as prescribed under Clause-49. 
The annual calendar of meetings is broadly determined at the beginning of each year. 

d. Board Agenda 
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The meetings are governed by a structured Agenda. All Agenda items are backed by comprehensive background 
information to enable the Board to take informed decisions.  Agenda papers are generally circulated well in advance 
to the Board Members. The governance include an effective post meeting follow-up, review and reporting process for 
action taken/pending on the decisions of the Board and the Committees. 

3. COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD 

The Board has constituted audit committee for smooth and efficient operation of the Company. The terms of 
reference of the Committees are laid down by the Board from time to time. Meetings of each Board Committees are 
convened by the Chairman of the respective Committees. The minutes of the meetings of the Committee are placed 
before the subsequent meeting of the Board. The role, composition of the Committees and other information of the 
few Committees are provided below: 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 

The Audit Committee primarily oversees the Company’s financial reporting process and disclosure of its financial 
information to ensure the correctness and adequacy. The Committee provides reassurance to the Board on the 
existence of effective internal control system. 

Terms of Reference 

� Overseeing of the Company’s financial reporting process and the disclosure of its financial information to 
ensure that the financial statement is correct, sufficient and credible. 

� Recommending to the Board, the appointment, re-appointment and, if required, the replacement or removal 
of the statutory auditor and the fixation of audit fees. 

� Reviewing, with the management, performance of statutory and internal auditors, and adequacy of the 
internal control systems. 

� Discussion with internal auditors any significant findings and follow up there on. 
 

Composition 

The Audit Committee comprises 4 members, all being Non-executive Directors of which 2 are independent. All 
members of Audit Committee have sound financial management expertise. During the year, the Committee met on 
four occasions on  22nd April, 201028

th
 August, 2010, 16

th
 November 2010& 18

th
 January’ 2011. 

 

Attendance 

Name Meetings held Meetings attended 

GovindlalManasawala 4 4 

Vikram Somani 4 4 

 Krishnagopal Gupta 4 4 

 
 

Shareholders Grivences Committee: 
 
The Scope of the Committee is to look in to the matter of share holders grievances in respect of share transfer, 
transmition, and other related matter. 
 

6



Attendance 

Name Meetings held Meetings attended 

Krishnakumar Somani 4 4 

GovindlalManasawala 4 4 

 Krishnagopal Gupta 4 4 

 

4. GENERAL BODY MEETING 

Details of past three Annual General Meetings: 

Year Date Time Special Resolutions passed 

2007-08 24th September 08 11.00 am None 

2008-09 28th September09 11.00 pm None 

2009-10  28thSeptember 10 11.00 am None 

 
 

5. DISCLOSURES 

Related party transactions during the year have been disclosed in the annual report else where as required under 
Accounting Standard-18 issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. There has been no non-
compliance by the Company or penalty or strictures imposed on the Company by the Stock exchange or SEBI or any 
statutory authority, on any matter related to capital markets, during the last 3 years.  In the preparation of the financial 
statements, the Company has followed the Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. The significant accounting policies which are consistently applied are set out in the Annexure to Notes to the 
Accounts. 
 

6. MEANS OF COMMUNICATION 

The Financial results of the Company are published  innational and local daily new papers.  

7. GENERAL SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION 

1. Registered Office of the Company 

G.D Somani Marg, Panchak 

NASHIK ROAD-422101 

2. Forthcoming Annual General Meeting  

September 2011 
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3. Financial Calendar -2011-12 (Proposed) 

First quarter results July 2011 

Annual General Meeting September 2011 

Second quarter results October 2011 

Third quarter results January 2011 

Fourth quarter and Annual results April 2011 

 
 

4. Book Closure Dates 

21st September 2011 to 26
th
 September 2011 (both days inclusive) 

5. Listing on Stock Exchanges 

The shares of the Company are listed on Bombay Stock Exchanges. The Company is being suspended.  

6. Stock Code 

Stock Exchange Stock Code 

Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 

PhirozeJeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, 

Mumbai – 400 001. 

516038 

 

7. Depository Connectivity 

National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) 

Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL) 

8. Share Transfer System 

As per the directions of SEBI, the Company immediately on transfer of shares, sends letters to the investors, in the 
prescribed format, informing them about the simultaneous transfer and dematerialization option available for the 
shares transferred in their names. 

8. CATEGORIES OF SHAREOWNERS AS ON 31/03/2011 

Category No. of Share 

owners 

No. of Shares 

Held 

Voting 

Strength (%) 
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Promoters, Relatives & Associates 8 6,97,801 49.77 

Bodies Corporate (Domestic) 38 4,30,597 30.71 

Banks, Mutual Funds & Financial Institutions 12 1,59,954 11.41 

Foreign Institutional Investors (FIIs) - - - 

NRI /OCBs/ Foreign Nationals 7 4,802 0.34 

Clearing Member, Trust, Resident  

(Public & others) 

2063 4,57,747 32.65 

Total 2128 1402150 100.00 

 
 

9. COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Certificate from the Practicing Company Secretary GMJ & Associates Mrs .Alka Modi, Mumbai confirming compliance 
certificate with the conditions of corporate governance as stipulated under clause 49 of the listing agreement forms 
part of the Annual Report. 

10. ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION - REGISTRARS AND SHARE 
TRANSFER AGENTS 

Indian Mercantile Chamber, 3
rd

 Floor, R. KamaniMarg, Ballard Estate, Mumbai 400001 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER and/or CHIEF FINANCIAL 
OFFICER’s  CERTIFICATION 

 
To, 
 
The Board of Directors of Soma Papers and Industries Ltd. 
 
I, Bharat Somani, Whole Time Director of Soma Papers and Industries Ltd. to the best of 
my knowledge and belief, pursuant to Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement regarding 
Corporate Governance Compliance, certify that 
 
1. review of financial statements and the cash flow statement for the year ended 
31/03/11 had been done and that to the best of their knowledge and belief: 

i. these statements do not contain any materially untrue statement or omit any 
material fact or contain statements that might be misleading; 
ii. these statements together present a true and fair view of the company’s affairs 
and are in compliance with existing accounting standards, applicable laws and 
regulations. 
 

2. to the best of their knowledge and belief, no transactions entered into by the Company 
during the year which are fraudulent, illegal or violative of the Company’s code of 
conduct. 
 
3. they accept responsibility for establishing and maintaining internal controls for 
financial reporting and that they have evaluated the effectiveness of internal control 
systems of the company pertaining to financial reporting and there are no deficiencies in 
the design or operation of internal control. 
 
4. they have indicated to the Auditors and the Audit Committee, that there are no 

i. significant changes in internal control during the year 
ii. significant changes in accounting policies during the year 
iii.instances of significant fraud of which they become aware of or the 
involvement therein, if any, by the management or an employee having a 
significant role in the company’s internal control system. 
 
 

 
Sd/- 
Bharat Somani 
Executive Director 
Place: Mumbai 
Dated: 27th August, 2011 
 



Auditors’ Certificate on Corporate Governance to the Members of Soma 
Papers and Industries Ltd. 

We have examined the compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance of Soma Papers and Industries Ltd. ("the 
Company"), for the year ended on 31 March 2011, as stipulated inClause 49 of the Listing Agreement of the said 
Company with the stock exchanges. 

The compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the management.Our examination was 
limited to procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the Companyfor ensuring the compliance of the 
conditions of Corporate Governance. It is neither an auditnor an expression of opinion on the financial statements of 
the Company. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,we certify that the 
Company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance asstipulated in the above-mentioned Listing 
Agreement. 

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of theCompany nor the 
efficiency or effectiveness with which the management has conducted theaffairs of the Company. 

For Jain Maheshwary& Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Sd/- 
Dharmesh Shah 
Partner 
27

th
 August, 2011Membership No. 106620 
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DECLARATION ON CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

To, 

The Members of Soma papers & Industries Ltd. 

 

This is to confirm that Board has laid down a code of conduct for all Board members and 

senior management of the Company. It is further confirmed that all directors and senior 

management personnel of the Company have affirmed compliance with the code of 

conduct of the Company as at March 31, 2011, as envisaged in Clause 49 in the listing 

Agreement with stock exchanges. 

 
�
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Description      AmountRs. Period to which it relates Forum where dispute is pending

Excise duty           234,761 1988-1989      Excise and Gold (Control) Appellate

                                                                                                          Tribunal

Income Tax          19,38,082 2003-2004       Penalty Proceeding Before CIT (A)
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 6

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH 2011.

                                                                               ��������             As at  As at

         31/03/2011  31/03/2010

        Rs.               Rs.                  Rs.  Rs.

SOURCES OF FUNDS

1 SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS

  Share capital 1   14,021,500            14,021,500

  Reserves & surplus 2   87,36,424          87,364,424

          101,385,924            101,385,924

2 LOAN FUNDS

  Secured loans

  Unsecured loans 3   29,412,412         29,412,412

             29,412,412              29,412,412

TO TAL           130,798,336            130,798,336

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

1 FIXED ASSETS 4

  Gross block   11,563,573            11,551,205

  Less : Depreciation        958,913                 928,482

  Net block   10,604,660            10,622,723

  Add : Capital Work-In-Progress         ---            10,604,660                  -              10,622,723

2 INVESTMENTS 5                   -

3 CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES

  Inventories             -                      -

  Sundry debtors 6                             -                      -

  Cash and bank balances 7    46,854,232            38,795,830

  Loans and advances 8      3,724,377              5,594,155

Total (A)    50,578,609            44,389,985

LESS:

4 CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS

  Current liabilities & Provisions 9     8,438,811              7,414,009

Total (B)     8,438,811              7,414,009

Net Current Assets (A-B)         42,139,798             36,975,975

5 PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

Debit balance as per profit and loss account         78,053,878             83,199,644

TO TAL       130,798,336           130,798,336

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 13

As per our report of even date attached  On behalf of the Board of Directors

FOR JAIN MAHESHWARY & CO.  G.S. Manaswala - Director

Chartered Accountants  K.G. Gupta - Director

 Vikram Somani - Director

(Dharmesh Shah)  Bharat Somani - Executive Director

PARTNER  K.K. Somani - Chairman

M. No.106620

Mumbai; Dated:August 27, 2011  Mumbai; Dated:August 27, 2011
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 7

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2011

��������                 Current                          Previous

                   Year                      Year

                    Rs.                       Rs.

INCOME

Sales and income from operations                              -                         -

Other income 1 0                 10,345,533                    233,319

Increase/ (decrease) in stocks                              -                              -

TO TAL                  10,345,533                    233,319

EXPENDITURE

Power and fuel                                                        6,139

Salary & Wages                     275,770                        -

Administration and other expenses 11                  4,893,566                 261,336

Interest 1 2                          -                        -

TO TAL                  5,169,336                 267,475

PROFIT

Profit/(Loss) before depreciation                  5,176,197                (34,156)

Less: Depreciation                      30.431                  49,673

Net profit/(loss) before extraordinary items                 5,145,766                 (83,829)

Provision for income tax

     Current Tax                              -                              -

     Deferred Tax benefit [Refer note 11 of Schedule 16]                              -                              -

Net profit/(loss) after tax                 5,145,766                  (83,829)

Balance carried from earlier year             (83,199,644)             (83,115,815)

Profit/(Loss) available for appropriations             (78,053,878)             (83,199,644)

Transfer from Debenture Redemption Reserve                                                                                       -                              -

Profit / (Loss)after appropriations                                                                                               (78,053,878)              (83,199,466)

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS 13

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share before exceptional item                     3.67                  (0.06)

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share after exceptional item                     3.67                  (0.06)

As per our report of even date attached  On behalf of the Board of Directors

FOR JAIN MAHESHWARY & CO.

Chartered Accountants  G.S. Manaswala - Director

 K.G. Gupta - Director

(Dharmesh Shah)  Vikram Somani - Director

PARTNER  Bharat Somani - Executive Director

M. No.106620  K.K. Somani - Chairman

Mumbai; Dated:August 27, 2011  Mumbai; Dated:August 27, 2011
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 8

 CASH  FLOW STATEMENT
 FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2011

2010-2011                                             2009-2010

 Rs.  Rs.                          Rs.                       Rs.

 A.  CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

 Net profit/ (loss) before tax and extraordinary items                                                                5,145,766                                             (83,829 )

 ADJUSTMENTS FOR :

 Depreciation                             30,431                         49,673

 Loss / (Profit) on sale of fixed assets      -

 Provision for Dimulation                                                     -

 Interest      -

             Interest income                      (6,876,943)                          (2,830)

 Dividend income      (390)                             (489)

                                      (6,846,902)                      46,354

 Operating profit before working capital changes (1701,136)                     (37,475)

 ADJUSTMENTS FOR WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES :

 Trade and other receivables                    2,557,573                        1,087,617

Trade payables and other trade liabilities                    1,024,802                            44,766

                                      3,582,375                      1,132,383

 Cash generated from operations                                       1,881,239                  1,094,908

 Less: Taxes (paid)/ Refund (687,800)                         (2,830)

1,193,439                     1,092,078

 Net cash from operating activities 1,193,439                  1,092,078

 B.  CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

 Sale of Investment                                                -                                -

 Sale / (purchase) of fixed assets (12,368)                      (6,800)

Dividend received       390                           489

Interest received                                     6,876,943                            2,830

Net cash from investing activities                                     6,864,965                         (3,481)

 C.  CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 Proceeds from borrowings(net of repayment)                                           -                      (1,113,492)

 Interest paid                                           -                          -

unclaimed dividend paid                                           -

 Net cash used in financing activities -                      (1,113,492)

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)                                   8,058,402                          (24,899)

 Cash and cash equivalents - Opening balance                                 38,759,830                      38,820,729

 Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance                                 46,854,232                   38,795,830

 Net increase/(decrease) as disclosed above                                   8,058,402                           (24,899)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS ARE GIVEN IN SCHEDULE 13

As per our report of even date attached

FOR JAIN MAHESHWARY & CO  On behalf of the Board of Directors

Chartered  Accountants

G.S. Mansawala  - Director

(Dharmesh Shah) Vikram Somani    - Director

PARTNER  Bharat Somani    - Executive Director

 Mumbai; Dated:August 27, 2011 K. K. Somani       - Chairman

 Mumbai; Dated:August 27, 2011
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 9

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS

              As at  As at

          31/03/2011  31/03/2010

                 Rs.  Rs.

SCHEDULE 1

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised

5,000,000  Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each             50,000,000            50,000,000

Issued, subscribed & paid-up

1,402,150 Equity shares  of Rs. 10/- each fully paid-up

 (includes 1,401,800 equity shares of Rs.10/- each fully

 paid up issued for consideration other than cash)             14,021,500            14,021,500

            14,021,500            14,021,500

SCHEDULE 2

RESERVES & SURPLUS

Share premium account

Balance as per last year’s accounts             11,734,600            11,734,600

Capital Reserve

Balance as per last year’s accounts               3,200,000              3,200,000

Revaluation Reserve             72,429,824            72,429,824

TOTAL             87,364,424                                         87,364,424

SCHEDULE 3

UNSECURED LOANS

Security deposits from dealers               1,042,160              1,042,160

Interest free sales-tax incentive loan             25,565,564            25,565,564

Loan from body corporate                     -                   -

Interest accrued and due on loan and deposits                    83,373                   83,373

Interest accrued and due on sales tax loan               2,721,315              2,721,315

TOTAL             29,412,412            29,412,412

SCHEDULE 4

FIXED ASSETS

SR. DESCRIPTION             GROSS BLOCK (AT COST/ BOOK VALUE)        DEPRECIATION                                                                                   NET BLOCK

No. As at Additions Deductions As at Up to  For the          Deductions     Up to    As at     As at

01/04/2010 31/03/2011 31/03/2010    year 31/03/2011 31/03/2011 31/03/2010

      Rs.      Rs.        Rs.      Rs.     Rs.     Rs.      Rs.       Rs.      Rs.        Rs.

1 Land (Freehold)  10,535,247         -          -  10,535,247           -         -        -            -   10,535,247         10,535,247

2 Airconditioner          -    12,368          -        12,368           -            653        -               653         11,715                  -

3 Office and Other Equipments       292,847          -          -      292,847       234,831         5,930        -        240,761         52,086                58,016

4 Furniture and Fixtures      723,111          -          -     723,111       693,651       23,848        -        717,499           5,612                29,460

TOTAL  11,551,205    12,368          -  11,563,573       928,482       30,431        -        958,913  10,604,660         10,622,723

Previous year  11,544,405      6,800            -  11,551,205       878,809       49,673        -        928,482  10,622,723           10,665596
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 10

                                                                                                                                                              As at                                                          As at

          31/03/2011  31/03/2010

                 Rs.  Rs

SCHEDULE 5

INVESTMENTS

(Long-term, at cost, unless otherwise stated)

Trade

Investments in subsidiary company (Unquoted)

In Vecron Industries  Ltd. - equity shares

 of Rs.10/- each, fully paid-up     1,387,700             27,000,000            27,000,000

Other than trade

Equity shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid up (Quoted)

1  Adhunik Synthetics Limited               500                    25,000                   25,000

2  Aluminium Industries Limited        187,500               1,875,000              1,875,000

3  Conway Printers Limited            5,000                  250,000                 250,000

4  Gujarat Composite Limited            4,960                            -                           -

5  Titaghur Paper Mills Company Limited                 20                         850                        850

Grand total ( A+B+C+D)        1,585,680             29,150,850            29,150,850

 Less: Provision for permanent diminution in the              29,150,850            29,150,850

          value of long term investments.

TOTAL                        -                   -

Note :

 Aggregate Book Value (net of provisions)  Quoted                         -                   -

 Aggregate Market Value of quoted investments                      2,435                     2,435

Note:

Market value of quoted investment for current year was not available hence not included

SCHEDULE 6

SUNDRY DEBTORS

(Unsecured)

Considered good

Debts for a period exceeding six months                 -                     -

Other debts                 -                            -                     -                                 -

Considered doubtful

Debts for a period exceeding six months     1,020,331            1,037,031

Other debts                 -               1,020,331                     -                         1,037,031

              1,020,331                         1.037,031

Less: provision for doubtful debts             (1020,331)                         1,037,031

TOTAL                  -                                 -
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 11

               As at                                                         As at

                                 31/03/2010            31/03/2011

                 Rs.  Rs

SCHEDULE 7

CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Cash-in-hand                 595,576                   5,684

 (including cheques in hand Rs. Nil, previous year Rs.68,924/-)

Balances with Scheduled Banks

- In current accounts            46,258,656          38,394,306

- In fixed deposit account                      -               395,839

TOTAL            46,854,232          38,795,830

SCHEDULE 8

LOANS AND ADVANCES

(Unsecured - considered good, unless otherwise stated)

Loans to subsidiary company (considered doubtful)   43,188,386       43,188,386

Loans to subsidiary company (considered good)            -             43,188,386                     -            43,188,386

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received                (87,492)             1,482,810

Other Advances                520,738                508,008

Deposits             2,400,000             3,400,000

Advance income tax and tax deducted at source                891,137                203,337

TOTAL           46,912,769           48,782,541

Less: Provision for doubtful loan to subsidiary company C/f           (43,188,386)            43,188,386

            3,724,377            5,594,155

SCHEDULE 9

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Current Liabilities:

Bills payable        427,785            427,785

Sundry creditors     5,442,401         4,497,189

Advance from customers        519,221            519,221

Other current liabilities     2,049,404                8,438,811         1,969,814            7,414,009

Provisions:            -                 -

TOTAL                8,438,811            7,414,009
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 12

                       Current                   Previous

                           Year                                                Year

                                                    Rs.                                                    Rs.

SCHEDULE 10

OTHER INCOME

Interest from:

- Customers and others                    6,876,943                   2,830

(tax deducted at source  Rs.NIL/-  Previous Year Rs.31,543/-)

Dividend Income                             390                      489

Bad Debts Recovery                   3,451,500                                                    -

Miscellaneous Receipts                            -                         -

Provision for Doubtful Debt reversed                       16,700                 230,000

TOTAL                10,345,533                 233,319

SCHEDULE 11

ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER EXPENSES

 Conveyance                    45,821                        130

 Auction Expenses                         -                         -

 Repairs & Maintenance to Other               1,249,933                      4,114

 Rates,taxes and fees                  144,000                           -

 Payment to auditors

Tax Audit Fees                    20,000                   16,544

 Printing & Stationary                      9,548                        993

 Postage & telegram                    10,481                        115

 Dmat Charges                    29,880                   20,865

 Selling expenses                    13,789                        -

 Service Charges                    25,630                        970

 Telephone expenses                    41,430                      4,911

 Directors Remunerations                    90,000                         -

 Legal and Professional Charges                  595,200                 208,758

 Bank Charges                           11                       415

 Motor car expenses                  144,000                          -

 Miscellaneous expenses               2,468,061                     3,520

 Travelling Expenses                      5,782                         -

TOTAL               4,893,566                  261,336
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 13

                  Current                                              Previous

                     Year                                                 Year

                                               Rs.                                                   Rs.

SCHEDULE 12

INTEREST

On debentures                          -                       -

On other loans                          -                       -

TOTAL                          -                        -

SCHEDULE 19

PRIOR YEAR (EXPENDITURE)/INCOME

Interest                            -                        -

Chemical Comsumption (Octroi)                            -                        -

                           -                         -

SCHEDULE  13

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

A.SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.System of accounting

The accounts are prepared on the basis of historical cost convention, in accordance witH

 the applicable accounting standards and on the accounting principles of a going concern

 though the business was not carried on during the year.

2.Fixed assets

Fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Land in the hands of

Company is shown at revalued amount.

3.Depreciation

a)   Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on straight-line method at the rates and in the

manner specified in Schedule XIV to the Companies Act 1956.

b)   Depreciation on assets added/disposed off during the year has been provided for on

pro-rata basis with reference to the month of addition/disposal.

c)   Continuous process plants as defined in Schedule XIV to the Companies Act, 1956

have been considered.

4.  Investments

Investments of the long-term nature are stated at cost less diminution in value

wherever the decline is other than a temporary decline.

5.  Inventories

Inventories if any, are valued at lower of the cost and estimated net realisable value. Cost

of inventories is computed on weighted average basis. Finished goods and work-in-

progress if any, include costs of conversion and other cost incurred in bringing the

inventories to their present location and condition.

6.  Revenue recognition

Income and expenditure are recognised and accounted on accrual basis, except in case

of significant uncertainties.

7. Retirement benefits

There were no employees on the role of Company, hence, no provision towards

gratuity, superanuation, and other retirement liabilities has been made.

8.  Foreign currency transactions

Transaction denominated in foreign currency if any, are recorded using the exchange rate

prevailing at the date of transaction. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency

as at balance sheet date are converted at the exchange rates prevailing at that date.

Exchange differences other than those relating to acquisition of fixed assets are recognised

in the profit and loss account. Exchange differences relating to purchase of fixed assets

are adjusted to carrying cost of fixed assets.

9.   Expenditure during construction period

Expenditure during construction period are included under capital work in progress and

the same is allocated to the respective fixed assets on the completion of construction.

10.  Research and development

Revenue expenses in respect of research and development are charged to profit and

loss account and capital expenditure of such nature are added to the cost of fixed

assets in the year in which they are incurred.

11.  Taxation

Provision for current tax is made on the basis of the estimated taxable income for the

current accounting year in accordance with the Income Tax Act,1961. In view of the

previous years carry forward losses, management is of the view that not to make

any provision for tax as well as fringe benefit tax.

The deferred tax for timing differences between the book profits and tax profits for the

year is accounted for using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially

enacted as of the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets arising from timing differences

are recognized to the extent there is virtual certainty that these would be realized in future

and are reviewed for the appropriateness of their respective carrying values at each

balance sheet date. In view of the losses provision for deferred tax has not been provided.

12.  Provision and contingent liabilities

The Company creates a provision when there is a present obligation as a result of a past

event that probably requires an outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made

of the amount of the obligation.  A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there

is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, requires an

outflow of resources.  Where there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in

respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or disclosure

is made

13.  Impairment of assets

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that

an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the management estimates the

recoverable amount of the asset. If such recoverable amount of the asset is less than its

carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction

is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the profit and loss account. If at the

balance sheet date there is an indication that if a previously assessed impairment loss

no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the

recoverable amount subject to a maximum of depreciated historical cost.

B.   NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1.The net worth of the Company is fully eroded and the Company is a sick industrial

 company within the meaning of clause (o) of sub-section (1) of Section 3 of the Sick

 Industrial Companies (Special Provisions) Act, 1985 (SICA), for which a reference has

 been made to the Board of Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) under Section

 15 of SICA.

2. As per scheme of arrangement sanctioned by the Bombay High Court under

Section 391 and  394 of Companies Act, 1956 made between Shree Vindhya Paper

 Mills Ltd and the Company, the  coating division of Shree Vindhya Paper Mills Ltd.

 with its assets, investments, liabilities and  reserves as at 31st December, 1991 has

 been transferred to and vested with the Company  with effect from 1st January,

1992. However, certain assets and liabilities of the said division before its transfer

though reflected in the accounts are yet to be transferred in the name of the

 Company.
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3. Contingent liability not provided for in respect of:

                                                            As at                               As at

                                                          31/03/2011                     31/03/2010

a) Claims against Company not

acknowledged as debts.                        437,567                          437,567

b) Guarantee given to financial

institution for loans taken by its

employees.                                             48,454                           48,454

c) Bank guarantee to constituents

and others.                                         1,360,000                       1,360,000

d) Corporate Guarantee given to

financial institutiuons and banks

on behalf of Vecron Industries Ltd.

(a wholly owned subsidiary Co.         25,000,000                    25,000,000

e) Liability as may arise for non-

-payment of wages, PF, Gratuity

and other labour dues since the

date of closure of factory, as the

case filed by the workers union in

Nashik Labour Court.                      Amt. Unascertained   Amt. unascertained

f) Liability as may arise due to

non-compliance of certain

fiscal statute.                                  Amt. unascertained    Amt. unascertained

g) Income Tax Penalty Demand            19,38,082                      19,38,082

h) Liability for Interest on

deferred sales tax liability.               Amt. unascertained   Amt. unascertained

4. a) The bank has auctioned the Land. Factory Premises, Plant and machinery,

Inventory and other assets lying at Nasik in previous year, which was approved by

the Debt Recovery Tribunal. On the basis of correspondence received from the bank,

auction proceeds received bank has been utilised directly by bank to repaid Bank

Cash Credit Liabilities, Debentures with interest, Electricity Charges, deposit given to

Labour Court for Labour Settlement and other related expenses.  The documentary

evidences for such payments made not available with the Company. The accounting

of the above transaction has been done on the basis of correspondence taken place

with bank.  No confirmations from banks, debenture holders, electricity department

or labour court have been received against the proceeds received.

b)  Interest income on Balance amount of auction money, lying with bank not provided

since bank has not provided any interest on such amount.

5. Sales Tax Incentive loan became payable w.e.f. 4th August, 2004 as per terms

of its sanction due to closure of factory / business. The liability is shown under the

head “Unsecured Loan” instead of “Current Liability”. Since, the management of the

view of to settle the liability with Sales tax interest on the mount due has not been

provided in the books of accounts.

6.  Security deposit received from the dealers shown under the head “Unsecured

Loan” though there is no business has been carried out during the year. The manage-

ment is of the opinion that such liability is payable in due course. Interest on deposit

is not payable hence not provided.

7. There were no amounts due to Small Scale and / or Ancillary Industrial suppli-

ers on account of principal and / or interest as at the end of year. This disclosure is

based on the information available with the Company regarding the status of the

suppliers as defined under the Interest on Delayed Payments of Small Scale and

Ancillary Industrial undertaking Act, 1993.

8. Payments to and provisions for employees includes remuneration paid to

executive directors:

                                                          Current Yr.          Previous Yr.

                                                                (Rs.)                  (Rs.)

Directors Remunerations                                 90,000                  NIL

9. Additional information required pursuant to provisions of para 3, 4C, 4D of part

II of Schedule VI of the Companies Act, 1956.

                                                           Current Yr.          Previous Yr.

                                                                (Rs.)                  (Rs.)

                                                                           (MT)                  (MT)

Licenced and installed capacities:

i. Licenced capacity                                    -                    17,000

ii.Annual installed capacity on triple shift

basis as determined by the management-

Coated and speciality paper and board.                      NA                           NA

Since the factory as well as Plant and Machinery has been sold out  information

required as per para 9 is Nil.

Earnings in foreign currency

FOB value of exports (Rupee payment) —                              —

10.The Company has closed the business, hence segment reporting is not

applicable.

11.The secondary segment, i.e. ‘geographical segments by location of customers’ is

not applicable.

12.  Related party disclosures:

Related party relationships:

a) Subsidiary Company

(Enterprises where control exists)       :      Vecron Industries Limited

b)  Key management personnel          :     Mr. Vikram Somani

                                               Mr. Bharat Somani

c)Enterprise in which Key

management personnel have

significant influence.                        :     SRS Trading & Agencies P. Ltd.

Notes:

1.The related party relationships have been determined on the basis of the

requirements of the Accounting Standard (AS-18) ‘Related Party Disclosures’ issued

by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the same have been relied

upon by the auditors.

2.The relationships as mentioned above pertain to those related parties with whom

transactions have taken place during the year (except where control exists, in which

case the relationships are disclosed irrespective of exact transactions).

Transcation with related parties :

Particulars     Related parties                                                       Total

                              Subsidiary                     Enterprise in which

            Key management personnel

                                                             have significant influence           Key  management

                                                                                                                        personnel

Managerial             --- ----        ---- ---

Remuneration           (--) (--)        (--) (--)

Loan taken             -- (--) (--)

           (--)        (--)

Loan given           -- 12,455          --                12,455

        (--) (5,08,008)        (--)               (5,08,008)

Loan repaid         -- - -          -- - -

       (--) (11,13,492)         (--)               (11,13,492)

Bal. receivable

as at year end        43,188,386 5,20,463            --               437,08,849

        (43,188,386) (--)          (--)               (43,696,394)

Bal. payable

as year end                     -- - -           -- - -

          (--) (--)         (--) (--)

Provision

for Doubtful

loan        43,188,386 --           --               43,188,386

     (43,188,386) (--)         (--)               (43,188,386)

Note :- Figures in brackets pertain to the previous year.
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13 Earning Per Shares :-

a)    Earnings / (loss) before exceptional item

                                                                                      Current Previous

year (Rs)                    year (Rs)

Net profit / (loss) after tax available for

 equity shareholders 51,45,766       (83,829)

Weighted average number of equity shares

outstanding during the year                                         1,402,150                   1,402,150

Basic and diluted earnings / (loss) per share                3.67                      (0.06)

Nominal value of share                                                      10.00                          10.00

b)    Earnings / (loss)  per share after exceptional item :-

                                                                                         Current         Previous

year (Rs)                    year (Rs)

Net profit / (loss) after tax available for

 equity shareholders 51,45,766       (83,829)

Weighted average number of equity shares

outstanding during the year                                         1,402,150                   1,402,150

Basic and diluted earnings / (loss) per share                 3.67                      (0.06)

Nominal value of share                                          10.00                      10.00

14. As per the Accounting standard AS-22 “Accounting for Taxes on Income” issued by the Institute of

Chartered Accountants of India, the deferred tax assets (net) arising during the previous year on account of

timing difference. Having regard to the net worth of the Company being fully eroded and the Company is a Sick

industrial company within the meaning of SICA and uncertainty as to whether the Company can continue as

a going concern as mentioned in note 1 above, the deferred tax assets has not been recognised during the

year.

15.  The Company has received a favourable award against GTC Industries Ltd. (GTC) given by the Arbitral

Tribunal directing GTC to pay Rs. 32.51 lacs with interest @ 15% p.a. from 01.01.1997 till payment plus Rs.

2.00 lacs for cost of arbitration proceedings in the matter of merger of Raighadh Paper Mills Ltd. (RPL) with

the Company and take over of Premier Paper Mills Ltd. (PPML) by the Company, as a composite deal on the

terms and conditions mentioned in the agreement dated 13.12.1995 made by the Company with GTC. During

the year Company has received the amount and considered as income.

16. In the opinion of the management, current assets, loans and advances have a value on realisation in the

ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated and provision for all known

and determined liabilities are adequate and not in the excess of the amount reasonably stated. The balances

in case of sundry creditors, debtors and banks are subject to confirmation and reconciliations. The differences

if any, as may arise will be accounted for on receipt of such information / reconciliation.

17.  Research and Development expenses debited in other heads of accounts:

Current Previous
  Year  Rs.   Year  Rs.

Depreciation                                                                                        NIL                                NIL

18.   Previous year figures have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever necessary.

19.   The balance sheet abstract and Company’s general business profile as per GSR No. 388(E) [F. No. 3/

24/93-CLV], Dated 15/05/1995, issued by the Department of Company Affairs, Ministry of Law, Justice and

Company Affairs is given in Annexure ‘A’.

Signature to schedules ‘1’ to  ‘13’

FOR JAIN MAHESHWARY & CO.                                       On behalf of the Board of Directors

Chartered Accountants                                                         G. S. Mansawala     - Director

                                                                                              K. G. Gupta              - Director

                                                                                              Vikram Somani       - Director

(Dharmesh Shah)                                                                  Bharat Somani       - Executive Director

PARTNER                                                                             K. K. Somani          - Chairman

Mumbai, Dated: 27th August, 2011                                         Mumbai, Dated: 27th August, 2011

ANNEXURE ‘A’
BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY’S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE

(As per GSR No. 388(E) [F No. 3/24/94-CLV] dated 15/05/1995)

I.        Registration Details

Registration No.        :          64085                            State Code: 11

Balance Sheet Date              31/03/2011

II.     Capital raised during the year                                                  (Amount in Rs.

                                                                                                                Thousands)

Public Issue (Net of allotment money in arrears)      NIL

Rights Issue      NIL

Bonus Issue      NIL

Private Placement      NIL

III.    Position of Mobilisation and Deployment of Funds             (Amount in Rs.

                                                                                                                 Thousands)

Total Liabilities 1,30,798

Total Assets 1,30,798

Sources of Funds

Paid-up Capital 14,021

Reserves & Surplus 87,364

Secured Loans    Nil

Unsecured Loans 29,412

Application of Funds

Net Fixed Assets (including capital work-in-progress

 / capital advances) 10,623

Investments     Nil

Deferred Tax Assets (net)      Nil

Net Current Assets                 36,976

Accumulated Losses 83,200

IV.  Performance of Company                                       (Amount in Rs. Thousands)

Turnover (including other income) 2.33

Total Expenditure 3.17

(Net of increase/decrease in stocks)

Profit / (loss) before tax (0.84)

Profit / (loss) after tax (0.84)

Earning per share in Rs.- Before  exceptional item (0.06)

- After exceptional item (0.06)

(Face value Rs. 10)

Dividend rate (%)  Nil

V.   Generic Names of Three Principal (As per monetary terms)

Products / Services of the Company

i.  Item Code No.       481010

    (ITC Code)

Product Description Coated Paper

ii.  Item Code No.        480920

    (ITC Code)

Product Description Self Copy Paper
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COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE

(Under Provison to Sub-Section (1) of Section 383 A)
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 19

Balance Sheet as at   31st March, 2011

             Schedule                   As at                              As at

No.                      31/03/2011                          31/03/2010

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Shareholders Funds:

Equity Capital I                      13,877,000                           13,877,000

Reserves & Surplus II                     -                                  -

Loan Funds:

Secured Loans III                      -                                  -

Unsecured Loans IV             43,240,260                         43,212,909

             57,117,260                         57,089,909

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Fixed Assets:

Gross Block V                    -                                  -

Depreciation                    -                                  -

Net Block                     -                                  -

Investments                            -                                  -

Current Assets, Loans & Advances

Inventories VI                      -                                   -

Sundry Debtors VII                      -                                   -

Cash & Bank Balances VIII                  125,368                             123,982

Loans & Advances IX                       -                                   -

                 125,368                             123,982

Less: Current Liabilities & Provisions

Current Liabilities X                     3,370                                 6,738

Net Current Assets                      121,998                             117,244

Miscellaneous Expenditure

(To the extent not written off or adjusted)  XI                     -                                    -

Profit & Loss Accounts                 56,995,262                         56,972,665

            57,117,260                         57,089,909

                                  -                                          -

Notes to Accounts & Significant

Accounting Policies XVI

As per our report of even date

On behalf of the Board

for J.K. Lahoti & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN105508W

Bharat Somani:Director

J.K. Lahoti

Proprietor Vikram Somani :Director

M.No. 16655

Mumbai, July 12, 2011 Mumbai, July 12, 2011
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 20

   Profit & Loss Account for the year ended  31st March, 2011

Schedule        As at     As at

No. 3 1 / 0 3 / 2 0 1 1 31/03/2010

INC OM E

Other Income XII        -            -

Increase/(Decrease) in Stock XIII        -                                                   -

       -            -

E XPENDIT UR E

Raw Materials XIV           -               -

Employees remuneration and benefits        -                                                  -

Administrative & Other Expenses ��     22,598                                       9,368

Loss Due to DRT Auction Sale (Refer note 4&5)

Amortisation of Lease Premium         -              -

    22,598                                      9,368

Net Profit/(Loss) before Tax                       (22,598)         (9,368)

Provision for Taxation                                     -                                                        -

Net Profit/(Loss) after Tax                       (22,598)                                        (9,368)

TDS for earlier years adjusted

Add/(Less): Brought forward from Previous Year                 (56,972,665)                               (56,963,297)

Net Profit/(Loss) carried to Balance Sheet                 (56,995,262)                        (56,972,665)

As per our report of even date On behalf of the Board

for J.K. Lahoti & Co.

Chartered Accountants

FRN105508W

Bharat Somani:Director

J.K. Lahoti

Proprietor

M.No. 16655

Mumbai, July 12, 2011 Vikram Somani :Director
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 21

 Schedules forming part of the Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Account 31st March, 2011

                     As at As at

            31/03/2011 31/03/2010

SCHEDULE I

Share Capital

Authorised Capital

35,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10.- each                      35,000,000                           35,000,000

Issued, Subscribed & Paid-up

13,87,700 equity shares of Rs.10.- each

fully paid up                      13,877,000                           13,877,000

(13,87,700 equity shares of Rs.10.- each

fully paid up are held by Soma Papers &

Industries Ltd., the holding company)

SCHEDULE II

Reserves & Surplus                             -                                 -

Share Premium Account                      -                                 -

                            -                                                       -

SCHEDULE III

Secured Loans                              -                                  -

                             -                                   -

SCHEDULE IV

Unsecured Loans

Interest free loan from holding company,                               -                                   -

Soma Papers & Industries Ltd.                  43,240,260                           43,212,909

SCHEDULE VI

Inventories                              -                                  -

                             -                                   -

SCHEDULE VII

Sundry Debtors (Unsec - considered good)                               -                                   -

                             -                                   -

SCHEDULE VIII

Cash & Bank Balances

Cash-in-hand                         124                                         124

HDFC Bank                     12,935                                    11,549

Fixed Deposit (Corporation Bank)                   112,309                                  112,309

State Bank of India (Sales Tax Deposit)                          -

                  125,368                                  123,982

SCHEDULE IX

Loans & Advance                              -                                    -

                             -                                   -

*	
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 22

                      As at                                                  As at

              31/03/2011                        31/03/2010

SCHEDULE X

Current Liabilities

Liabilities for Expenses                   3,370                            6,738

                        3,370                            6,738

SCHEDULE XI

Miscellaneous Expenditure

(To the extent not written off or adjusted)

Rehabilitation Expenses                        -                                 -

Preliminary Expenses                        -                                 -

Pre-operative Expenses                        -                                 -

Deferred Revenue Expenses                        -                                 -

                       -                                 -

Less: Written off during the year                        -                                 -

                              -                                 -

                       -                                 -

SCHEDULE XII

Other Income

Interest                        -                                 -

�����������������������/ ������������������������/

SCHEDULE XIII

Increase/(Decrease) in Stock

Closing Stock

 - Finished Goods                         -                            -

 - Work-in-Progress                         -                            -

                        -                                     -

Less: Opening Stock

 - Finished Goods                         -                            -

 - Work-in-Progress                         -                            -

                        -                                     -

                        -                                     -

SCHEDULE XIV

Raw Materials consumed / Written Off

Opening Stock                         -                                      -

Add: Purchases                         -                                      -

Less: Closing Stock                         -                                      -

                        -                                      -

Chemicals consumed

Opening Stock                         -                                      -

Add: Purchases                         -                                      -

Less: Closing Stock                         -                                      -

                        -                                      -

Stores & Spares,Furnace Oils,Packing Materials Wrtitten Off                         -                                      -

Total Raw Materials & Chemical Consumption

*	
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SOMA PAPERS & INDUSTRIES LTD. 23

                             As at                                                  As at

                31/03/2011       31/03/2010

SCHEDULE XV

Administrative & Other Expenses

Audit Fees                     3,370                                    3,370

Bank Charges                         -                                         58

General Expenses                        245                                    1,975

Legal & Professional                      5,483                                    3,965

ROC Fees                                                                                                       13,500                                        -

                    22,598                           9,368

*	
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Regd Office : G D Somani Marg, Panchak, Nashik Road 400 101, Maharashtra

PROXY   FORM

I/We ___________________________________________________________________________________

of _____________________________________________________________________________________

being a member/members of Soma Papers & Industries Limited appoint Mr./Mrs/Ms ______________________

__________________ of ___________________________________________________________________

or failing him Mr / Mrs  / Ms _________________________________________________________________

or failing him Mr / Mrs  / Ms _________________________________________________________________

as my/our proxy to attend and vote for my / our  behalf  at the 20th    ANNUAL  GENERAL MEETING of  the

Company, to be held  on 29th September, 2011 at 11.00 a.m.and at any   other  adjournment  thereof.

Signed this __________day of ____________2011

Member’s Folio Number_____________________

_______________________

Signature

Note : The Proxy must be deposited at the Registered Office at G D Somnai Marg, Panchak, Nashik Road - 422 101,

Maharashtra, not less than 48 hours before the time for  holding the meeting.

Affix

 Rs.1/-

Revenue Stamp
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If Undelivered please return to :

G. D. Somani Marg, Panchak, Nashik Road - 422101, Maharashtra
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